FRIDAY

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Name of Company

The Gateway (Leeds) Limited

Company number

05037556

In the Hugh Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Compames Court

[full name of court]

Court case number

5914 of 2013

(1) Tnsert follname(s)and  We (a) James Money and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U

ddre f -
ad:mnustrsgngz) I.I_L_U_

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

{o

(b) Insert date )
27 December 2014

®

26 June 2015

Signed

Jowmt Ad{glmstmt&:

Dated 14 July 2015

Contact Details:

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, WiU 7EU

You do not have to give any contact nformation in
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible

1o searchers of the pubiic record Qur Ref

MIG/BIM/00235231

Tel 020 7893 2160

DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardiff

When vou have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies al.
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
"A4CATZBM*
AZ20

24/07/2015 #219
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street

Fax: +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London WU 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

— www bdo.co uk

14 July 2015

Our Ref JDEM/BB/00232531

Please ask for
Brian Burke
0207893 3734

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sirs

The Gateway (Leeds) Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

It 15 22 months since my appointment 1n respect of the Company In accordance with Rule 2.47
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made 1n implementing the approved
proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimstration.

This report should be read 1n conjunction with my previous report dated 16 January 2015.

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

BDQ LLP, 2 UK limited liabRity partnership registercd in England and Wales under number OC305127, is & member of 800 Mtemational Limited, a UK
company lirmited by puarentee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of membays’ names Is open to
Inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP 15 autherised and reguiated by the Financlal Conduct Authority to conduct

Statutory Information

The Joint Admimstrators are James Money and Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appownted n respect of the above
Company on 27 August 2013. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severaltly
and neither Admnistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

Folloming a downturn wn the property market and difficult trading conditions, an
application to the Court for the appointment of Joint Admimistrators was made by
National Asset Loan Management Limited (“NALM"}, being the holder of a Qualifying
Floating Charge, on 27 August 2013, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 The Administration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, and the court case number is 5914 of 2013.

The Company’s registered office 1s situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered number 1s 05037556.

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance in hand of £869,423, together with a copy of my abstract account covening the
last six month period. Please note that the attached Receipts and Payments account only
reflects the funds that have passed through the Joint Admimstrators hands as at 26 June
2015 and therefore does not reflect the funds that are currently being held by my
solicitors and/or agents.

frvestment business




21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2.8

Receipts and Payments

The receipts and payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would
comment specifically on the following.

Residential apartments

As you are aware, on the commencement of the Admimstration there were 184
residential apartments remaming at The Gateway scheme 1n Leeds (the “Scheme”) Since
my last report, | have sold 28 further apartments bringing the totat to 98 apartment sales
plus 1 parking space sold individually dunng the course of the Admimstration. There are
currently 86 apartments remaming to be sold.

Book debts

To date | have recovered book debts 1n the sum of £274,318 ncluding £5,000 in the
penod since my last report. As outlined n my previous reports one tenant remains in
consistent arrears and 1t 15 uncertain whether these funds will be recoverable | will keep
creditors updated on this matter

Residential rental income

In this period, | have coliected £428,327 n respect of the income recewved from
residential apartments at the Scheme, with the assistance of my managing agents,
Morgans City Living (“Morgans”}.

Commercial rent

| have also recovered £92,018 in respect of rental income from the commercaial and retail
space 1n the penod since my last report.

Service charge & ground rent

Mo service charge or ground rent has been paid in the penod since my last report to the
managing agents, Braemar Estates, n respect of the on-going management and
maintenance at the Scheme We have worked with the managing agents to conclude a
detailed reconaliation of the account. This was concluded after the relevant period and
in the balance of serice charge and ground rent has been pad accordingly.

Residential management fees

As mentioned above, the residential apartments and tenants are being managed by
Morgan’s They have been paid £41,414 in this pertod n respect of managing residentiat
tenants

Residential maintenance and running costs

Costs totalling £40,684 have been paid m this penod in respect of maintenance and
runmng costs for the residential apartments as managed by Morgan’s




29

210

21

31

32

3.3

34

51

52

5.3

Legal fees and disbursements

Legal fees and disbursements totalling £29,818 have been paid n this period to my
lawyers, Ward Hadaway and Symmons & Simmons These costs are in respect of dealing
with residential property sales, assisting with book debt cotlections, dealing with tenancy
agreements, the application for the extension of the Admimstration and for general on-
going legal advice

Agents’ fees and disbursements

In addition to their role as residential managing agents Morgans have also been
instructed as sales agents for the residential apartments In this penod, we have paid
agents fees and disbursements totalling £48,169.

Marketing costs

The vacant commercial units are being marketed by my joint agents, Jones Lang LaSalle
(“JLL") and Kmight Frank (“KF”) Marketing costs of £96 have been paid in this period.

Trading / Realisation of Assets

The Company was 1ncorporated on 6 February 2004 and set up to acquire and develep the
Scheme

As previously reported, at the date of my appointment there were 184 unsold residential
apartments, c. 21,000 sq ft of vacant commercial space and ¢ 0.5 acres of
development land.

Following my appointment, | have agreed a medium term strategy with NALM to realise
the remaiming Company assets. | have continued to sell residential apartments and
market the vacant commercial umts accordingly

To date, commercial tenants continue to be sought by my joint agents, JUL. and KF We
are continuing discussions with existing and prospective tenants

Pre Appointment Costs

Under Rule 2 67A of the [nsolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred in preparation and
planmng for the Admimstration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admimistration estate, as an expense of the Admimistration  Although
time costs were incurred by our firm i planming dunng the pre-Admimistration penod,
approval of these costs 1s not being sought from the general body of creditors

Future of the Administration

| would refer creditors to my earlier report, which outtined the three statutory
purposes of the Administration.

The third statutory purpose 1s realising property 1n order to make
a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, which were deemed to be approved by
creditors on 22 October 2013, anticpated exiting the Admnistration by way of




71

7.2

7.3

731

7.32

7.33

734

dissolubion or Creditors’ Voluntary Ligwmdation ("CVL”) 1f sufficent funds become
available to enable a distmbution to unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part
provisicns Following a recent change 1n Insolvency legislation, a move to CVL will now
be unhkely as the admimstrators will be able to make payments under the prescnbed
part whilst the company 1s still 1n admimstration (see 7 3 3 below)

Extension of Administration

In order to facihitate the sale of the Properties, the Joint Admimstrators sought approval
from NALM, pursuant to Paragraph 78 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
Administration to be extended for a further penod of six months. This approval was
given and the Administration was extended to 26 February 2015

In view of the assets that still have to be realised, an application was sought by the Joint
Administrators from the High Court pursuant to Rule 2 112(t) of the Insolvency Rules
1986, for the Company’'s Admmmstration to be extended for a further period of 28 months
to 26 June 2017 This application was granted on 3 February 2015

Secured Creditors

Under the debenture registered on 5 August 2004, the bank held fixed and fioating
charges over the assets of the Company At the date of appointment, the indebtedness
to the Bank was £65,561,296 This figure 1s subject to accruing costs and charges Based
on current information, 1t 1s Likely that the Bank will suffer a shortfall

Preferential Creditors

The Company does not have any employees Therefore, based on current
information there are no claims to be lodged by preferentral creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Under Secton 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators must
state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
Prescnbed Part  This prowvision only applies where a company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003, as has happened in this case

Based on the informatwon presently available, 1t 15 anticipated that funds totaliing c
£454k witl be available under the Prescribed Part These funds are currently being set
aside for unsecured creditors

Given the estimated length cf time 1t will take to sell the Company’s remaimng
properties (see paragraph 6 above) | previously considered that these funds should be
distmbuted to unsecured creditors dunng the course of the admimstration and permission
of the Court for such a distnbution to be made has been obtamned. In the event, recent
changes to Insolvency legislation now enable such payments to be made without Court
sanction.

The creditors’ claims notified to us to date total approximately £45,699. On the basis of
current information there will be sufficient funds avarlable to enable payment 1n full to
unsecured creditors from Prescnbed Part funds as detailed above




¢

735

81

&2

83

8 4

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complamnts n
respect of Insolvency practitioners [n the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit
http //www s gov uk/wnsolvency/contact-us/IP-Complants-Gateway where you will
find further wnformation on how you may pursue the complant.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix
their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the insolvency Rules 1986
This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which the Joint Adminstrators have to deal or alternatwvely by
reference to the time the Joint Admimstrators and their staff have spent 1n attending
to matters in this Administration or, a fixed amount.

The creditors have already approved the Jont Admmvstrators’ remuneration on time
costs basis To date costs of £377,950 have accrued and £134,481 has been drawn n
respect of remuneration. | attach a schedule which summanses the time costs accrued to
date and indicate the work undertaken mn that respect

Where disbdrsements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third
parties there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as
category 1 cisbursements Category 1 disbursements of £1,638 have been recovered in
this matter

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting
ocut the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the
remuneration or fees within the Adsmmstration

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Gateway (lLeeds} Limited

\

James Maney

Joint Admimistrator
Authonised by the institute of Chartered Accountants for England and Wales n the UK




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors 1n
respect of the Jownt Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2,48A Credstors’ request for further information

(1) =

{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(i) a secured creditor, or

{n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
credhtor in question), or

(b)  with the pernmssion of the court upon an application made within that pencd of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a reguest In writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out i a statement required by Rule 2 47{1)(db) or (dc), the admimstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply wath paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator comphes with this paragraph by either—
(a} prowviding all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admwmstrator considers that—
m the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or

(n} disclosure of the information weuld be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to viotence agamst any person, or

(m)  the admmstrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the credttor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of~

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{0y the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
pencd of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just

Rufe 2.109 Credrtors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured credhtor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for ene or more of the
orders n paragraph (4)

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the admimistrators remuneratien under Rule 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrater,

15 or are, n all the arcumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

(1B} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which fust reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

{2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a hearing but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to List the application for a without notice heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amnended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rute 2,109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days befere the hearing, send to the admmstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admmstrator was entitled to charge,

{b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c}  an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration,

{e) an order that the admimistrator or the adrmimstrator’s personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c) may be made only 1n
respect of periods after the pericd covered by the relevant report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admimistration

-7




The Gateway (Leeds) Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account from 27 August 2013

{date of appointment) to 26 June 2015

RECEIPTS

Residential apartments
Commercial umts

Land at Phase 3

NHBC Bond

VAT Refunds

Insurance Claim

Book debts

Cash at Bank
Residential rental income
Commercial Rent
Counall Tax Refunds
Bank Interest Net of Tax
Output VAT

Rates Refunds

Sundry Refunds

PAYMENTS

Reparirs & Renewals
Electncity

Insurance

Professional Fees

Property Maintenance
Service Charge

Residential management fees
Sundry Expenses

Bank Charges & Interest
Residential maintenance & running costs
Deposits

Admimstrators' Fees
Admimstrators Disbursements
Legal Fees & Dishs

Property sale costs

Agents' Fees & Disbs

Secured Creditor

Ground Rent

Marketing costs

Spealfic Bond

Statement of
Affairs

()

21,652,953
5,000,000
500,000
250,000
235

161,347
70,902

Movement since
last report

(€

3,853,500

8,420
5,000
428,327
92,018

458
- 11,769

150

6,979

1,250
5,108

41,414

40,684
46,425
342
29,818
48,169
3,980,968

96

Total

(E)

12,291,500

289,729
1,239
24,848
274,318
45,906
2,159,681
470,897
616

932

3,067

118

150

15,563,002

10,090
14,532
82,265

1,250
6,648
220,281
213,614
40

370
175,713
1,000
134,481
1,658
83,494
35
152,174

13,479,858
29,870

9,981
500



Carporation Tax
Storage Costs
Input VAT
Irrecoverable VAT
VAT Paid

Cash 1n hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

- 5
37 300

6,464 15,556
17,403 58,815

1,049 1,049

14,693,578

869,423

15,563,002

James Money and Sarah Rayment
Jont Administrators

14-Jul-15



SEEEITT)

oL 9ev’L 00 §T seEne s T €99y S0l SITLNPS IR IADRY ¥
o6 i9 [-F] 05°LL 3] 05 €61 05 & weeq [0
SO0 1L 0§ &L s Tes L [s s LAY T N 01040 4 (15 05 T |05 T LIS ]
02 0Ly 08 2% oo vzt (0261 T 900" 09T uanEy Xy 10
uossasdodd #5T) 0
€4 5TL LL aF 5r SZT9r'L  [soof o5 £90°0 8L 6 Mg pur fujend 3
8e gas
$74 14 S26 SLWET (ses Supuonay 9o
se o'y ot &2 't (o ctowe | Rupurreyy Adajeng 2o
saaq o)) enuoddy 1 5
00 tof ¢ o5t o0 fOCT  fos € L edgetane.§ $hE mISY (Y
T L 243 u L3 2 T [+ 43 USII4a feisUzuld mady 10
1 Almesys pun Bujuusd
OETED ot 19 [ XL 032 STOre’s  [$tef SDGLITL |88 Lf WY pddy ug sdeig §
qee7 gm
2 156 L7144 ) [ 183141 T gl prwagu] dn Buiye TL
00 129 04 00 £L 00 oxi's oo ol 00 106'% 00 12 TP YO INTPUITY 40
ar rio's ot LT 00523’ loos) oF 86T 079 T SAG/ETIAN 124 1)
[TZ LY =14 ot 69T 002 7 KR srt K uopEuMUNIOg AImmTs 0
JuMuloddy ue s g
.n
60 S¥T o} 00 S+Z of b S1wYVER JWRNU{oddy Big Y
, g gny
0 €2 0L 00 ovZ o0 ¢ MBI WHTRUAIN] 30
' SINTW WANVIoady a1d Y
FrneL uney Mymel ‘ o JmeL [ sney imaL | emoy JmoL | ey FITY BT 3mer [ unoy
vendasag
T
EOLYHISINWAY VIoYhW
IYLOL ANYHD Jdvi$ ¥INLO YOLVRLSIHMAY HOINYE ANvISETY VIOVHYW NNV

SLOT/90/9T ©3 CLGL/B0/LT W4 popag BYY Joj ojqeojiddy £27Ty pue padreys awp) jo Aleuiung
'

ipanjuap] {spaat) Aemases ay




AMEADEN It

sl S X GO RO TS XS VDL

| 1 J1 1 I I Il Ll !

00 ¥B9 ¥¥ LT 05 182’5y [0l #23 05°706'T 05 L

S 600 ¥ T30 SLS00F BRI

o0 te2or or 24 00 CET'OL  [or £2L

4318 566 vt s

oS Ter ¢ os 9T osier 9 jos v

SLROT'E 547 5t 90t Sl 0% 206'7 05 ¢

STHL STt 17443 )

o5 942'9CE 0% Sit 05 9% 05 | 00 B2l 0T [OMT3 0Z SC¥'SLL | 0T 06T oF §5¢ o€
L Te'L ot'3l o1 B0 L o5t

34 71373 (1344 STELT [43] D5 09L 'y o'l

00 L2k L o0 5 1Y S -4

< SIS E6 S8 ST o5 L9 o5 L 00 962 JO9TE (1R 74 0 B LN T DF 553 ot 1
741144 oL 17 RIS jRAL

<9 801 1T €6 65 05 BS°r [0 ()i or £y

05 597 06 | oS S9r 06 |

CXERTD or D 00 Sk (L) 0S SR ¥T |54 28 oF §00°26 (DL L&KL 05 BE6LE  [50 47 09 8¥r T (09T
ot 9 o1 o ! o4 9 oo
09 &4 SE™S 0% 671 o€ 1

59 €90 [ 0L ST 00 §F %o 0F 656 £+ |55 &6 0094’8l |om e TS o €7 00 19¥ 00 L
9901 T %0 £ 00 021 \ ST 4 (v ard 9%

0T Ly 09t [+ ]+ oL [1arix4 090

o0 P =4)] [ 20 24 [121]

00 SR‘L [ 09 Sr 05 £ 00 SH ot Pl b 0Tt

09 0T o0a | et | foro -1 {vd 09 0

SELDTT (] [ Te g I [ S9esE L {szoOl ot ol ferer

%l {8 6T § oFRY L T A6 [z o1 01 0t O

o1 881 1 (1194 00 799 . 24 oL €05 or 1

e aoupR) W
LAY pareiay Bupprl) g
4rioLqos

Qunasry huigril g
wspadeiry S (0
dupe) sgaiadng oty 90
IREWRL I8 INTRUINY 5D
S04 MmN [

oA SIDAL GRETY LD
eey panay dupnl 2

Bupeaq / uopeay RITTy 3
4o gns

SLIFFY ST JO IRyl
QISEY S0 e BURe3E (0
HOnRAPD 1930 {0

a1y puma Luadory 90
uoreredaly ey s £o
Bupsaryuoponas) Jaky 1
dupzes) 1955 0

fugeag f uelieg ey ety 'y

ucjisesioad wiry
rioy gs

LTIMW ST 86
AL IRLRGL e B
uapucdiano) Jupupy U gL
RINSIEN]G |RUMN pL
upeon risusy {1

SN ALY oL
aney Aong {0

SIS WORTIAIMWAY 20
aunooyy usludeg ropdisaa [0
Naoday 2NPUdd W

o eBISamE C




LL ST AT

5P 650°FFTT Imo] punng
a7 S63°9E1 petng
[ R 124 UMLSTIRGT]] JMD0
sadrbze [svsors meL N
ST o1l 0 G )
<01k @ [14118 <y 0
5F POS'0F il 1t S1eIT't |99 £C 00 BE'9  jo0'9T oS ¥8L 6F [0S 9ZL ogoizl [T
DS 0K b 0% §i i orere T 00721 [ 05 ¥
ov-52¢ S ow €11 0% (90 o5+ a1 o 5 [of LEk LT IVER (.
< 2EvoL 98¢ 195 K X4 o570 foste o6 kst YRS
,
i
6Z 877 ) <6 9 00 09 2 00 269 09T o7 ZLz 0% 0
X5 139 £t 5 $E0
Se £l w9 00 09E ey 42 156 [+ 0T T 05 0

.
'

RORMGLASE “70

Lispiey pagr|ay fopesy
Fuprsodind

1105 qar

waypay o luoday vo
Jrueddy o Suppodan 10
Bupsodsy Aoames 19
funioday |

L3 Jeapary H

- gnr

uojipar) SMA0 90

{enudRjazg voH K




